
May 30, 2013 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Mesquite 
P.O. Box 850137 
Mesquite, Texas 75185-0137 

Dear Ms. Graham: 

0R2013-09009 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 493493. 

The Mesquite Police Department (the "department") received a request for infonnation 
pertaining to a specified arrest. You state the department will redact infonnation as 
pennitted by Open Records Letter No. 2012-07334 (2012).1 You claim a portion of the 
submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.1 01 ofthe Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Criminal history record infonnation ("CHRI") generated by the National 
Crime Infonnation Center or by the Texas Crime Infonnation Center is confidential under 
federal and state law. Title 28, part 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations governs the 
release ofCHRI that states obtain from the federal government or other states. Open Records 
Decision No. 565 at 7 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its 
individual law with respect to CHRI it generates. Id. Section 411.083 of the Government 

IOpen Records Letter No. 2012-07334 is a previous detennination issued to the department authorizing 
the department to withhold FBI numbers under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 411.083 of the Government Code and federal law without requesting a ruling from this office. 

POST OFFICE Box 12548. AUSTIN. TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL: (512) 463-2100 WWW.TEXASATTORNEYGENERAL.GOV 

An Equal EmplQyment Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled Papa 



Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham - Page 2 

Code deems confidential CHR! the Texas Department of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, 
except DPS may disseminate this information as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of 
the Government Code. See Gov't Code § 411.083. Sections 411.083(b )(1) and 411.089( a) 
authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHR!; however, a criminal justice agency may 
not release CHR! except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose. 
Id. § 411.089(b)(1). Other entities specified in chapter 411 of the Government Code are 
entitled to obtain CHR! from DPS or another criminal justice agency; however, those entities 
may not release CHR! except as provided by chapter 411. See generally id. §§ 411.090-.127. 
Similarly, any CHRI obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be 
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with Government 
Code chapter 411, subchapter F. Upon review, we find the department must withhold the 
information you have marked under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjunction 
with section 411.083 ofthe Government Code. The remaining information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 
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Tamara H. Holland 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 493493 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


